# Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature to Execute An Inter-Municipal Agreement With The County Of Monroe For Security For Ulster County Inmates Boarded At The Rochester Psychiatric Center Forensic Unit – Sheriff's Office

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Briggs and Legislators Fabiano, Lapp, Maio, and Rodriguez), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gerentine and Legislators Allen, Bartels, Belfiglio, Briggs, Maio, and Maloney)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Thomas J. Briggs, and Deputy Chairman Ronald G. Lapp, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff has an existing contract with Oneida County for the security of Ulster County inmates with psychiatric problems, who are boarded at the Central New York Psychiatric Center; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff has need of an alternate location for the treatment and security of inmates with psychiatric problems in situations in which Oneida County is not able to accept them; and

WHEREAS, Monroe County is able to provide such treatment at the Rochester Psychiatric Center Forensic Unit and, through agreement with the Monroe County Sheriff's Office, they will provide the security at a cost of \$140.00 per day per inmate; and

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement is from January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2020; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement, and any amendments thereto, with Monroe County for security of Ulster County inmates boarded out to the Rochester Psychiatric Center Forensic Unit at a cost of \$140.00 per day per inmate for a term beginning on January 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2020, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and moves its adoption.

### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 18 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislators Belfiglio, Briggs, Litts, Loughran, and Maloney)

### - Page 2 -

#### Resolution No. 407 September 20, 2016

## Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature to Execute An Inter-Municipal Agreement With The County Of Monroe For Security For Ulster County Inmates Boarded At The Rochester Psychiatric Center Forensic Unit – Sheriff's Office

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on September 6, 2016

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on September 13, 2016

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$140.00 PER DAY PER INMATE TBD 2016/2017/2018/2019/2020 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS.

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20<sup>th</sup> Day of September in the year Two Thousand and Sixteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21<sup>st</sup> Day of September in the year Two Thousand and Sixteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 21<sup>st</sup> Day of September, 2016.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 29<sup>th</sup> Day of September, 2016.

<u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive